



UN-AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THIRD QUARTER (Q3) ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

In compliance with the Listing Regulations 2015 of the Exchanges, we are pleased to publish the un-audited Third quarter's (Q3) Consolidated Financial Statements of Advanced Chemical Industries Limited ended 31 March 2024 along with requisite comparative financial indicators, as adopted by the Board of Directors in its 218th meeting held on Monday, 29 April 2024 at 4:00 pm through Hybrid system at ACI Centre. The detail financial statements have duly been dispatched to Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission as well as Stock Exchanges.

| Consolidated statement of financial position (Un-audited) | | |
|---|---------------------|--------------------|
| Figures in '000' Taka | | |
| | As at 31 March 2024 | As at 30 June 2023 |
| Assets | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | 33,403,088 | 31,715,817 |
| Right-of-use assets | 3,122,180 | 3,082,582 |
| Equity-accounted investees | 2,296,811 | 2,058,057 |
| Other investments | 1,136,589 | 1,027,172 |
| Intangible assets | 1,413,696 | 1,409,150 |
| Biological assets | 52,611 | 36,570 |
| Deferred tax assets | 550,791 | 341,109 |
| Non-current assets | 41,975,767 | 39,670,457 |
| Inventories | 24,375,577 | 21,791,856 |
| Trade receivables | 19,162,378 | 16,648,869 |
| Other receivables | 1,276,350 | 1,103,491 |
| Receivable from joint-ventures and associates | 965 | 965 |
| Advances, deposits and prepayments | 5,844,140 | 3,291,524 |
| Current tax assets | 438,997 | 343,736 |
| Short term investments | 194,266 | 2,784,452 |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 3,785,456 | 5,272,772 |
| Current assets | 55,078,131 | 51,237,665 |
| Total assets | 97,053,897 | 90,908,122 |
| Equity | | |
| Share capital | 762,056 | 762,056 |
| Share premium | 1,254,116 | 1,254,116 |
| Reserves | 6,051,249 | 6,130,774 |
| Retained earnings | (419,786) | 515,470 |
| Equity attributable to owners of the Company | 7,647,635 | 8,662,417 |
| Non-controlling interests | 1,678,308 | 1,884,856 |
| Total equity | 9,325,943 | 10,547,273 |
| Liabilities | | |
| Employee benefits | 2,020,354 | 1,720,980 |
| Long term borrowings | 7,731,043 | 6,047,144 |
| Non-current portion of lease liabilities | 2,456,631 | 2,392,020 |
| Non-current liabilities | 12,208,029 | 10,160,144 |
| Bank overdraft | 7,853,223 | 8,427,736 |
| Loans and borrowings | 49,055,737 | 44,885,490 |
| Current portion of lease liabilities | 519,149 | 484,100 |
| Trade payables | 9,098,758 | 7,035,969 |
| Other payables | 8,775,157 | 9,281,693 |
| Unclaimed/unpaid dividend account | 217,902 | 85,717 |
| Current liabilities | 75,519,926 | 70,200,706 |
| Total liabilities | 87,727,955 | 80,360,849 |
| Total equity and liabilities | 97,053,897 | 90,908,122 |
| Net asset value (NAV) per share (in Taka) | 100.36 | 113.67 |

| Consolidated statement of profit or loss (Un-audited) | | | | |
|---|--|-------------------|---|------------------|
| Figures in '000' Taka | | | | |
| | For the nine months ended from July 2023 to March 2024 | | For the 3rd Quarter ended from January 2024 to March 2023 | |
| Revenue | 92,962,674 | 85,577,025 | 30,519,345 | 28,512,042 |
| Cost of sales | (70,748,245) | (65,940,821) | (23,082,933) | (21,999,827) |
| Gross profit | 22,214,429 | 19,636,204 | 7,436,412 | 6,512,215 |
| Administrative, selling and distribution expenses | (16,905,774) | (15,002,398) | (5,647,137) | (4,915,768) |
| Other income/(loss) | 390,028 | 384,406 | 277,366 | 140,077 |
| Operating profit | 5,698,684 | 5,018,212 | 2,066,641 | 1,736,525 |
| Share of the profit of equity accounted investees | 497,020 | 180,841 | 179,573 | 106,600 |
| Gain on disposal of investment in joint ventures and associates | - | 416,029 | - | - |
| Net finance costs | (4,723,848) | (3,723,793) | (1,627,589) | (1,304,572) |
| Profit before contribution to WPPF | 1,471,856 | 1,891,289 | 618,625 | 538,553 |
| Contribution to WPPF | (278,084) | (250,677) | (81,344) | (69,278) |
| Profit before tax | 1,193,772 | 1,640,612 | 537,281 | 469,275 |
| Income tax expense | (1,668,652) | (1,381,405) | (520,701) | (389,393) |
| Profit/(loss) after tax | (474,881) | 259,208 | 16,580 | 79,882 |
| Profit/(loss) attributable to: | | | | |
| Owners of the Company | (630,434) | (110,832) | 11,346 | 25,377 |
| Non-controlling interests | 155,553 | 370,040 | 5,234 | 54,505 |
| Profit/(loss) after tax | (474,881) | 259,208 | 16,580 | 79,882 |
| Earnings per share | | | | |
| Basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) (in Taka) | (8.27) | (1.45) | 0.15 | 0.33 |

| Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (Un-audited) | | | | |
|--|--|-----------------|---|-----------------|
| Figures in '000' Taka | | | | |
| | For the nine months ended from July 2023 to March 2024 | | For the 3rd Quarter ended from January 2024 to March 2023 | |
| Profit/(loss) after tax | (474,881) | 259,208 | 16,580 | 79,882 |
| Other comprehensive income: | | | | |
| Foreign operations - foreign currency translation differences | (49,701) | (58,404) | 133,962 | (46,383) |
| Change in fair value of FVOCI financial assets | (49,133) | (30,337) | (43,152) | (2,048) |
| Income tax on other comprehensive income | 4,913 | 3,034 | 4,315 | 205 |
| Other comprehensive income, net of tax | (93,921) | (85,708) | 95,125 | (48,226) |
| Total comprehensive income | (568,802) | 173,500 | 111,705 | 31,657 |
| Total comprehensive income attributable to: | | | | |
| Owners of the Company | | | | |
| Profit/(loss) after tax | (630,434) | (110,832) | 11,346 | 25,377 |
| Other comprehensive income | (79,525) | (70,982) | 94,225 | (42,142) |
| | (709,959) | (181,814) | 105,571 | (16,764) |
| Non-controlling interests | | | | |
| Profit/(loss) after tax | 155,553 | 370,040 | 5,234 | 54,505 |
| Other comprehensive income | (14,396) | (14,726) | 900 | (6,084) |
| | 141,158 | 355,314 | 6,134 | 48,421 |
| Total comprehensive income | (568,802) | 173,500 | 111,705 | 31,657 |

| Consolidated statement of cash flows (Un-audited) | | |
|---|--|--------------------|
| Figures in '000' Taka | | |
| | For the nine months ended from July 2023 to March 2024 | |
| Cash flows from operating activities | | |
| Cash receipts from customers and others | 90,364,962 | 81,030,591 |
| Cash paid to suppliers and employees | (88,760,161) | (81,737,713) |
| Cash generated from/(used in) operating activities | 1,604,800 | (707,122) |
| Paid to WPPF | (358,569) | (243,708) |
| Finance costs paid | (3,802,672) | (2,772,688) |
| Income tax paid | (1,926,784) | (1,782,572) |
| | (6,088,026) | (4,798,968) |
| Net cash from/(used in) operating activities | (4,483,225) | (5,506,090) |
| Cash flows from investing activities | | |
| Acquisition of property, plant and equipment | (666,149) | (1,066,561) |
| Payments for capital work-in-progress | (2,418,273) | (1,925,798) |
| Sale proceeds from property, plant and equipment | 3,027 | 12,205 |
| Purchase of biological assets | (14,894) | (5,092) |
| Dividend received | 440,000 | 280,356 |
| Proceeds from disposal of investment in joint ventures and associates | - | 689,284 |
| Short term investments | 2,590,186 | - |
| Long term investments | (281,734) | (132,600) |
| Net cash from/(used in) investing activities | (347,837) | (2,148,205) |
| Cash flows from financing activities | | |
| Inter-company debts received/(paid) | - | 8,445 |
| Dividend paid | (303,629) | (364,844) |
| Dividend paid to non-controlling interests | (216,715) | (54,945) |
| Payment for lease liabilities | (371,954) | (293,082) |
| Short-term bank loan received/(paid) | 3,036,738 | 3,510,216 |
| Long-term bank loan received/(paid) | 1,767,660 | 2,369,136 |
| Net cash from/(used in) financing activities | 3,912,100 | 5,174,926 |
| Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents | (918,963) | (2,479,369) |
| Opening cash and cash equivalents | (3,154,964) | (1,968,368) |
| Effect of movements in exchange rates on cash held | 6,160 | 8,262 |
| Closing cash and cash equivalents | (4,067,767) | (4,439,476) |
| Closing balance represents | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 3,785,456 | 3,586,369 |
| Bank overdraft | (7,853,223) | (8,025,844) |
| | (4,067,767) | (4,439,476) |
| Net operating cash flows per share (NOCFPS) (in Taka) | (58.83) | (72.25) |

| Consolidated statement of changes in equity (Un-audited) | | | | | | | | | | |
|--|--|------------------|---------------------|------------------|---------------------|-------------------|------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------|
| Figures in '000' Taka | | | | | | | | | | |
| | For the nine months ended from July 2023 to March 2024 | | | | | | | | | |
| | Attributable to owners of the Company | | | | | | | Total | Non-controlling Interests | Total equity |
| Share capital | Share premium | Capital reserve | Translation reserve | FVOCI reserve | Revaluation reserve | Retained earnings | | | | |
| Balance at 1 July 2023 | 762,056 | 1,254,116 | 1,671 | (120,987) | 389,978 | 5,860,112 | 515,470 | 8,662,417 | 1,884,856 | 10,547,273 |
| Total comprehensive income | | | | | | | | | | |
| Profit/(loss) after tax | - | - | - | - | - | - | (630,434) | (630,434) | 155,553 | (474,881) |
| Other comprehensive income, net of tax | - | - | - | (43,887) | (35,639) | - | (79,525) | (79,525) | (14,396) | (93,921) |
| Total comprehensive income | - | - | - | (43,887) | (35,639) | - | (630,434) | (709,959) | 141,158 | (568,802) |
| Transaction with owners of the Company | | | | | | | | | | |
| Stock dividend | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Cash dividend | - | - | - | - | - | - | (304,823) | (304,823) | (347,706) | (652,529) |
| Total transactions with owners of the Company | - | - | - | - | - | - | (304,823) | (304,823) | (347,706) | (652,529) |
| Balance at 31 March 2024 | 762,056 | 1,254,116 | 1,671 | (164,874) | 354,339 | 5,860,112 | (419,786) | 7,647,635 | 1,678,308 | 9,325,943 |
| For the nine months ended from July 2022 to March 2023 | | | | | | | | | | |
| Attributable to owners of the Company | | | | | | | | | | |
| Share capital | Share premium | Capital reserve | Translation reserve | FVOCI reserve | Revaluation surplus | Retained earnings | Total | Non-controlling Interests | Total equity | |
| Balance at 1 July 2022 | 725,768 | 1,231,094 | 1,671 | (80,757) | 399,525 | 6,630,048 | 1,397,376 | 10,304,725 | 1,899,967 | 12,204,692 |
| Total comprehensive income | | | | | | | | | | |
| Profit/(loss) after tax | - | - | - | - | - | - | (110,832) | (110,832) | 370,040 | 259,208 |
| Other comprehensive income, net of tax | - | - | - | (45,172) | (25,810) | - | (70,982) | (70,982) | (14,726) | (85,708) |
| Total comprehensive income | - | - | - | (45,172) | (25,810) | - | (110,832) | (181,814) | 355,314 | 173,500 |
| Transaction with owners of the Company | | | | | | | | | | |
| Stock dividend | 36,288 | - | - | - | - | - | (36,288) | - | - | - |
| Cash dividend | - | - | - | - | - | - | (362,884) | (362,884) | (194,707) | (557,591) |
| Effect of issuing earn-out bonus shares by ACI Motors Ltd. | - | 23,022 | - | - | (73) | 1,062 | 97,429 | 121,439 | (121,439) | - |
| Capital contribution by non-controlling interests | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 1,000 | 1,000 |
| Total transactions with owners of the Company | 36,288 | 23,022 | - | - | (73) | 1,062 | (301,743) | (241,445) | (315,146) | (556,591) |
| Balance at 31 March 2023 | 762,056 | 1,254,116 | 1,671 | (125,929) | 373,641 | 6,631,110 | 984,801 | 9,881,467 | 1,940,134 | 11,821,601 |

Managing Director

Director

Chief Financial Officer

Company Secretary